

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PRACHI  
PRANESH  
NANDIWADEKAR

Digitally signed  
by PRACHI  
PRANESH  
NANDIWADEKAR  
Date: 2026.01.29  
18:11:09 +0530

**FIRST APPEAL NO.247 OF 2014**

Chamma Gangabisam Dhobi (since deceased) ....Appellant

V/s.

The Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai ....Respondent

----

Mr. Anil R. Mishra a/w Mr. Rihen Mishra for the Appellant.

Mr. Pradeep M. Patil for Respondent No.1-MCGM.

Ms. Samidha Vedpathak i/by Maneksha & Sethna for respondent no.5.

----

**CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.**

**DATED : 29 January 2026**

**PC. :**

1. None for contesting respondent nos.2 and 3 though the cause list shows the name of the advocate.
2. To give one more opportunity before passing any adverse order, the Court feels that an opportunity should be given to respondent nos.2 and 3 to appear and plead their case.
3. If on the next occasion, there is no appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3, the Court will decide this appeal in their absence and on the presumption that they do not have anything to say.
4. List this appeal on 23 February 2026.

**(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)**